
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TADGEDALE 
QUARRY, MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. RENEW 
LAND LIMITED & KEYWORKER HOMES (MACCLESFIELD) 
LIMITED. 20/00201/REM   

(Pages 11 - 20) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND NORTH 
OF WEST AVENUE. PERSIMMON HOMES. 20/00501/FUL   

(Pages 21 - 36) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND UNDER 
WOLSTANTON, PORTHILL, DIMSDALE AND BASFORD. GT 
ENERGY UK LTD.  20/00986/FUL   

(Pages 37 - 42) 

7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MARKS AND 
SPENCER, WOLSTANTON RETAIL PARK. MARKS AND 
SPENCER PLC.  20/00985/FUL   

(Pages 43 - 52) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

8 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ONE LONDON 
ROAD (FORMER BRISTOL STREET FORD SITE), NEWCASTLE. 
ABODE RESIDENCIES. 20/01002/FUL   

(Pages 53 - 62) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 2nd February, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Hybrid Meeting  - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE NOOK, 
NEWCASTLE ROAD, MADELEY. MR JEFF ALLEN. 
20/00969/REM   

(Pages 63 - 70) 

10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BALTERLEY 
EQUESTRIAN CENTRE, BALTERLEY GREEN ROAD, 
BALTERLEY. MISS T DAVIES. 20/01019/FUL   

(Pages 71 - 78) 

11 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KNUTTON 
COMMUNITY CENTRE, KNUTTON LANE, KNUTTON. 
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 20/01087/DEEM3   

(Pages 79 - 84) 

12 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CLOUGH HALL 
PARK BOWLS PAVILION, CLOUGH HALL PARK, KIDSGROVE. 
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL . 20/01089/DEEM3   

(Pages 85 - 88) 

13 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER 
SILVERDALE COLLIERY . 17/00258/207C2   

(Pages 89 - 90) 

14 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT 
CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN 
AUTHORISED   

(Pages 91 - 96) 

15 OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES   (Pages 97 - 98) 

16 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC 
BUILDINGS GRANT)  - 1 GLADSTONE VILLAS, VICTORIA 
ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  20/21005/HBG   

(Pages 99 - 100) 

17 APPEAL DECISION - LAND ADJACENT TO THE OLD HALL 
FARM, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY, NR CREWE. 19/00491/FUL   

(Pages 101 - 102) 

18 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Andrew Fear (Chair), Marion Reddish (Vice-Chair), 

John Williams, Paul Northcott, Gillian Williams, Silvia Burgess, Dave Jones, 
Jennifer Cooper, Helena Maxfield, Sue Moffat, Mark Holland and 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Stephen Sweeney 
Bert Proctor 
Simon Tagg 
Barry Panter 

Sylvia Dymond 
Mike Stubbs 
June Walklate 

 



  

 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 
need to: 

 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 12/01/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12th January, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

John Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Gillian Williams 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Dave Jones 
Jennifer Cooper 
Helena Maxfield 
 

Sue Moffat 
Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Mark Kirk  
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Dorian Weller ICT Officer 
 Jemma March Planning Policy Manager 
 
   
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted as a hybrid meeting with video 
conferencing in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. UPDATE ON THE JOINT LOCAL PLAN  
 
Consideration wa
[...]
ity and for their 
further views to then be obtained. 
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 29th September 
but the applicant has agreed an extension of time to the statutory determination period to the 
12th March 2021. 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



  

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A. Subject to the receipt of no objections from the Lead Local Flood Authority by the date of 
the Committee meeting that cannot be overcome through the imposition of conditions or, if no 
comments are received by that date, the Head of Planning being given the delegated authority 
to determine the application after the 2nd February 2021 upon receipt and consideration of the 
Lead Local Flood Authority comments, and  
 
B. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 obligation by the March 2021 to 
secure a residential travel plan monitoring fee of £7,000, a management agreement for the long 
term maintenance for the open space on-site, the provision of affordable housing, and a 
review mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a more or fully policy compliant provision 
of affordable housing, if the development is not substantially commenced within 12 months 
from the date of the decision, and the provision of such affordable housing if then found 
financially viable, 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Facing and roofing materials 
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Hardstandings 
6. Full landscaping scheme to include provision of play facilities, treatment of public right 

of way, treatment of retaining structures and semi-mature evergreen specimens within 
the rear gardens of plots 9-26 

7. Off-site improvements to public right of way 
8. Woodland and open space management plan 
9. Arboricultural Method Statement 
10. Dimensioned Tree Protection Plan 
11. Utilities and services connection plans 
12. Waste collection and storage arrangements  
13. Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and parking courts 
14. Provision of appropriate visibility splays 
15. Surfacing materials, surface water drainage and delineation of the parking bays for the 

parking courts 
16. Secure weatherproof parking for the 24 cycles for plots 27 to 44 
17. Garages/ car ports retained for vehicle parking 
18. Electric vehicle charging provision 
19. Residential Travel Plan Framework 
20. Highway & Environmental Construction Management Plan (CMP) 
21. Implementation of Noise Mitigation Measures 
22. Construction and demolition hours  
23. Prior approval of noise assessment for the Pumping Station and Substation  
24. Surface water drainage scheme 
25. Flood risk mitigation measures and Sustainable Drainage Strategy 
26. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures 
27. Unexpected land contamination 
28. Coal mining/ land stability intrusive site investigations and remediation (if necessary) 
29. Ecology mitigation and enhancements  

 
C. Should the matters referred to in (B) above not be secured within the above period, then the 
Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure sustainable 
development objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured.  
 

 
 
 

Page 22



  

  

Reason for recommendations 
 
The redevelopment and regeneration of this vacant site, with an acceptable residential development 
scheme within a sustainable urban location, accords with local and national planning policy. The 
scheme represents a good quality design that would enhance the appearance of the area and it has 
been demonstrated that the proposed development would not cause highway safety implications and 
issues arising from the neighbouring uses can be mitigated against to avoid impacts to
[...]
d development can be mitigated 
against. The proposed development therefore accords with local and national planning policy.    
 
 
Amended Recommendation 
 
A. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 obligation by the 10th March 
2021 to secure a residential travel plan monitoring fee of £7,000, a management 
agreement for the long term maintenance for the open space on-site, the provision of 
affordable housing, and a review mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a more or 
fully policy compliant provision of affordable housing, if the development is not 
substantially commenced within 12 months from the date of the decision, and the 
provision of such affordable housing if then found financially viable, 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limit for commencement of development; 
2. Approved plans; 
3. Facing and roofing materials 
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Hardstandings 
6. Full landscaping scheme to include provision of play facilities, treatment of 

public right of way, treatment of retaining structures and semi-mature 
evergreen specimens within the rear gardens of plots 9-26 

7. Off-site improvements to public right of way 
8. Woodland and open space management plan 
9. Arboricultural Method Statement 
10. Dimensioned Tree Protection Plan 
11. Utilities and services connection plans 
12. Waste collection and storage arrangements  
13. Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and parking courts 
14. Provision of appropriate visibility splays 
15. Surfacing materials, surface water drainage and delineation of the parking bays 

for the parking courts 
16. Secure weatherproof parking for the 24 cycles for plots 27 to 44 
17. Garages/ car ports retained for vehicle parking 

Page 33



  

  

18. Electric vehicle charging provision 
19. Residential Travel Plan Framework 
20. Highway & Environmental Construction Management Plan (CMP) 
21. Implementation of Noise Mitigation Measures 
22. Construction and demolition hours  
23. Prior approval of noise assessment for the Pumping Station and Substation  
24. Surface water drainage scheme 
25. Hydraulic modelling and flood risk mitigation of the existing surface water 

sewer 
26. Water quality pollution mitigation 
27. Detailed Sustainable Drainage Strategy 
28. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures 
29. Unexpected land contamination 
30. Coal mining/ land stability intrusive site investigations and remediation (if 

necessary) 
31. Ecology mitigation and enhancements  

 
B. Should the matters referred to in (A) above not be secured within the above period, 
then the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure 
sustainable development objectives, or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligation can be secured.  

 

Page 34



Path

Estate

16

17 to 2
2

10 to 20

1

8

Und

FF 66

111

107

103

FB

FF

Und

32

16

5

ROWHURST CRESCENT

El Sub Sta

Und

FF

Def

Path (um
)

Fre elance

14

115

2

1

DW

Mast

Und

CS
Def

W
ES

T A
VE

NU
E

Pond

7

12

9

15

1

2

Def

FF

EER, Co Const & UA B dy

RH

86

Path

Fie ld House

96

OLD BUTT LANE

12

101
14

Tank

1.22m RH

Enterprise House

Wood

Path (um)

Stone Cliff

Nelson
Industrial

BULLHURST CLOSE

BOWLING ALLEY STREET

9

Boro Const Bdy

Def

RH

95

WEST AVENUE

80 BUTT LANE

76

OLD

Brae side

ESS's

Def

1.2
2m

 FF

RH

FF

Collects

Issues

Pond

382000.000000

382000.000000

382100.000000

382100.000000

382200.000000

382200.000000

382300.000000

382300.000000

382400.000000

382400.000000

354
200

.00
00

00

354
200

.00
00

00

354
300

.00
00

00

354
300

.00
00

00

354
400

.00
00

00

354
400

.00
00

00

354
500

.00
00

00

354
500

.00
00

00

354
600

.00
00

00

354
600

.00
00

00

354
700

.00
00

00

35
[...]
r the display and sale of 
convenience goods only. 

The reason given for the condition within the decision notice was; 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure the development does not unduly affect the vitality and viability 
of Newcastle-under-Lyme town centre, and the City Centre and in accordance with Policy TC1 of the 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Structure Plan 1996-2011, Policy SP1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006 – 2026 and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 
The variation that is being sought is to increase the amount of floorspace for the display and sale of 
convenience goods to 1,496 m2  but the sales area floorspace would remain unaltered.  
 
The site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.  
 
The 13 week period for this application expires on 25th February 2021.  
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the variation of condition 3 of 11/00611/FUL so that it reads as follows: 
 
The permission hereby granted relates to a single storey retail unit of 13,010m2 gross internal 
floorspace with a sales area floorspace of no more than 8,962m2, of which no more than 
7,973m2 shall be for the display of comparison goods and no more than 1,496m2 shall be for 
the display and sale of convenience goods only. 

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
11/00611/FUL that remain relevant at this time.   
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposal would not result in any additional retail floorspace in this out of centre location and as 
such there is no requirement to undertake either a sequential or an impact assessment as defined in 
the NPPF.  In addition parking at the retail park would remain acceptable. 
 
Subject to the imposition of the same conditions as were imposed on 11/00611/FUL that remain 
relevant at this time it is not considered that there are any adverse impac
[...]
 the proposal does not result in any increase in retail floor space as 
the increase in convenience floor space is at the expense of the overall amount of 
comparison goods floor space within the building.  The consideration of the proposal as set 
out in the key issues section of the main agenda report remains valid and appropriate in view 
of the actual increase in convenience goods floor space that is proposed and the 
recommendation to permit remains. 
 
 
The RECOMMENDATION is amended as follows: 

 
PERMIT the variation of condition 3 of 11/00611/FUL so that it reads as follows: 
 
The permission hereby granted relates to a single storey retail unit of 13,010m2 gross 
internal floorspace with a sales area floorspace of no more than 8,962m2, of which no 
more than 7,973m2 shall be for the display of comparison goods and no more than 
2,074m2 shall be for the display and sale of convenience goods only. 

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
11/00611/FUL that remain relevant at this time.   

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Pipe Line

Grange Junction

SL

A500

A500

17

37

45

42
32

GREAT  R OW  V IEW

2

PEA CO CK WAL K

LAN
E

Line

WB

11

7

2

Cou rts

Wolstanton Marsh

HIG
H 

ST
RE

ET
 (M

AY
 B

AN
K)

CH
UR

CH
 L

AN
E

Recreation  G ro und

Posts

12

141 to 151

155

159

13

18

172.4m

Post

St M argaret's  Court

21

26

Sc ho o l

St W
ulstan 's

Und

40

13

CLIF TO N STR EET

62

15

61

54

WESTWOOD  R OA D

25

38

2

83

13

Gantry

ED Bdy

23

59

El Sub Sta

Gantry

Mast (Telecommunicatio n)

SL

Boro Co nst & UA Bdy

Und

LOWFIELD DRIVE

FB

Lamp house W ay

Com mu ni ty Cen tre
Ma rsh  Hal l

34

6

34

1

32

9

2

6 to
 28

7

37

39

20

48

41

59

26

1 to 17

70

4

2

WEDG W OO D STR EET

CHET WYN D ST REET

Works

CLO VER RO AD 1a

18

74

Pr im ary

LB

39

4

41

26

47

ED & Ward Bdy

ED Bdy

1 14

18

37

26

9ALEXA NDRA  RO AD

The  Re c to ry

169.5
[...]
D SITE), NEWCASTLE 
ABODE RESIDENCIES       20/01002/FUL 
 
 

Full planning permission is sought for the temporary variation of Condition 7 of Application Reference 
16/01106/FUL which granted consent for the redevelopment of the former Bristol Street Motors site for 
499 student apartments. Condition 7 restricts occupation of the development to students only and the 
temporary variation sought is to allow occupation of the accommodation by any person (student or 
non-student) until 31st August 2022.  
 
The site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 22nd February 2021.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A. Subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation by 5th March that preserves 
the Council’s position in respect of obligations secured prior to the grant of permission 
16/01106/FUL, PERMIT subject to: 
 

1. Variation of condition 7 so that it reads as follows: 
 
7. The development hereby approved shall be occupied by any person (student or non-
student) until 31st August 2022 after which date it shall only be occupied by students unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

2. Any other conditions attached to planning permission 16/01106/FUL that remain 
relevant at this time.  

 
B. Failing completion by the date referred to in the above resolution (A) of the above 
planning obligation, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the 
planning application on the grounds that without such an obligation the development would 
not achieve appropriate open space provision and/or highway safety/adequate sustainable 
transport provision interests; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time 
within which the obligation can be secured.  

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Given the sustainable location of the site and the provision of a reasonable
[...]
 that it has been demonstrated that there is an 
essential need for a rural worker to live permanently on the site at the current time. On this 
basis it was concluded that the benefits of the proposed development would not clearly 
outweigh the substantial weight given to Green Belt harm and other identified harm. As such, 
the very special circumstances needed to justify the proposed permanent dwelling in the 
Green Belt do not exist in this case. Therefore, the proposed development fails to comply with 
the Green Belt aims of LP Policy S3 and the Framework. 
 
The planning decision setting out the reasons for refusal and the appeal decision in full can 
be viewed via the following link; 
 
https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/19/00491/FUL 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the appeal decision be noted.  
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 17

https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/19/00491/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TADGEDALE QUARRY, MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. RENEW LAND LIMITED & KEYWORKER HOMES (MACCLESFIELD) LIMITED. 20/00201/REM
	20.201.REM Tadgedale Road

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND NORTH OF WEST AVENUE. PERSIMMON HOMES. 20/00501/FUL
	First supplementary report for Land North of West Avenue NB
	20.501.FUL Land North of West Avenue

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND UNDER WOLSTANTON, PORTHILL, DIMSDALE AND BASFORD. GT ENERGY UK LTD.  20/00986/FUL
	20.986.FUL Land off Festival Way

	7 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MARKS AND SPENCER, WOLSTANTON RETAIL PARK. MARKS AND SPENCER PLC.  20/00985/FUL
	First supplementary report for M&S EM
	20.985.FUL Wolstanton Retail Park

	8 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ONE LONDON ROAD (FORMER BRISTOL STREET FORD SITE), NEWCASTLE. ABODE RESIDENCIES. 20/01002/FUL
	20.1002.FUL One London Road

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE NOOK, NEWCASTLE ROAD, MADELEY. MR JEFF ALLEN. 20/00969/REM
	20.969.REM The Nook

	10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BALTERLEY EQUESTRIAN CENTRE, BALTERLEY GREEN ROAD, BALTERLEY. MISS T DAVIES. 20/01019/FUL
	20.1019.FUL Balterley Equestrian Centre

	11 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KNUTTON COMMUNITY CENTRE, KNUTTON LANE, KNUTTON. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 20/01087/DEEM3
	20.1087.DEEM3 Knutton Community Centre

	12 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CLOUGH HALL PARK BOWLS PAVILION, CLOUGH HALL PARK, KIDSGROVE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL	. 20/01089/DEEM3
	20.1089.DEEM3 Clough Hall Park Bowls Pavillion

	13 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER SILVERDALE COLLIERY . 17/00258/207C2
	14 QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED
	15 OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES
	16 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  - 1 GLADSTONE VILLAS, VICTORIA ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  20/21005/HBG
	17 APPEAL DECISION - LAND ADJACENT TO THE OLD HALL FARM, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY, NR CREWE. 19/00491/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 02/02/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2nd February, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

John Williams 
Paul Northcott 
Gillian Williams 
 

Silvia Burgess 
Dave Jones 
Jennifer Cooper 
Helena Maxfield 
 

Sue Moffat 
Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental 

Protection 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
   

Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the 
current stage of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video 
conferencing in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TADGEDALE QUARRY, 
MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. RENEW LAND LIMITED & 
KEYWORKER HOMES (MACCLESFIELD) LIMITED. 20/00201/REM  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions 
(ii) Approved plans 



Planning Committee - 02/02/21 

2 

(iii) Provision of internal roads, private drives and parking areas 
(iv) Retention of garages for parking 
(v) Provision of visibility splays 
(vi) Details of surfacing materials and surface water drainage for 

private drives and parking areas 
(vii) Details of bin collection areas 
(viii) Private drives to have a minimum length of 6m and a gradient 

not exceeding 1:10 
(ix) Garages to be retained for parking 
(x) Details of materials 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT -  LAND NORTH OF WEST 

AVENUE. PERSIMMON HOMES. 20/00501/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 

106 obligation by the 10th March 2021 to secure a residential 
travel plan monitoring fee of £7,000, a management 
agreement for the long term maintenance for the open space 
on-site, the provision of affordable housing, and a review 
mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a more or fully 
policy compliant provision of affordable housing, if the 
development is not substantially commenced within 12 months 
from the date of the decision, and the provision of such 
affordable housing if then found financially viable, 

 
the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions: 

 
(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) Facing and roofing materials 
(iv) Boundary treatments 
(v) Hardstandings 
(vi) Full landscaping scheme to include provision of play 

facilities, treatment of public right of way, treatment of retaining 
structures and semi-mature evergreen specimens within the 
rear gardens of plots 9-26 

(vii) Off-site improvements to public right of way 
(viii) Woodland and open space management plan 
(ix) Arboricultural Method Statement 
(x) Dimensioned Tree Protection Plan 
(xi) Utilities and services connection plans 
(xii) Waste collection and storage arrangements 
 
(xiii) Provision of access, internal roads, private drives and 

parking courts 
(xiv) Provision of appropriate visibility splays 
(xv) Surfacing materials, surface water drainage and 

delineation of the parking bays for the parking courts 
(xvi) Secure weatherproof parking for the 24 cycles for plots 27 to 

44 
(xvii) Garages/ car ports retained for vehicle parking 
(xviii) Electric vehicle charging provision 
(xix) Residential Travel Plan Framework 
(xx) Highway & Environmental Construction Management Plan 

(CMP) 



Planning Committee - 02/02/21 

3 

(xxi) Implementation of Noise Mitigation Measures 
(xxii) Construction and demolition hours 
(xxiiii) Prior approval of noise assessment for the Pumping 

Station and Substation 
(xxvi) Surface water drainage scheme 
(xxv) Hydraulic modelling and flood risk mitigation of the existing 

surface water sewer 
(xxvi) Water quality pollution mitigation 
(xxvii) Detailed Sustainable Drainage Strategy 
(xxviii)Land contamination investigations and mitigation 

measures 
(xxix) Unexpected land contamination 
(xxx) Coal mining/ land stability intrusive site investigations and 

remediation (if necessary) 
(xxxi) Ecology mitigation and enhancements 

 
 
(B) Should the matters referred to in (A) above not be secured 

within the above period, then the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such matters being secured the development 
would fail to secure sustainable development objectives, or, if 
he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured.  

   
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND UNDER WOLSTANTON, 
PORTHILL, DIMSDALE AND BASFORD. GT ENERGY UK LTD.  20/00986/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Submission and approval of a micro seismic survey. 
(iv) Implementation of all mitigation measures outlined in the 

Environmental Statement. 
(v) Boreholes to be filled in accordance with approved details if 

not used for intended purpose. 
 
A note to be put onto the permission stating that any impacts arising from the works 
on mine gas pathways should be monitored and addressed. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MARKS AND SPENCER, 
WOLSTANTON RETAIL PARK. MARKS AND SPENCER PLC.  20/00985/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of condition 3 of 11/00611/FUL be permitted  so that 

it reads as follows: 
 

The permission hereby granted relates to a single storey retail unit of 
13,010m2 gross internal floorspace with a sales area floorspace of no 
more than 8,962m2, of which no more than 7,973m2 shall be for the 
display of comparison goods and no more than 2,074m2 shall be for 
the display and sale of convenience goods only. 
 



Planning Committee - 02/02/21 

4 

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 11/00611/FUL that remain relevant at this time.   

  
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - ONE LONDON ROAD (FORMER 
BRISTOL STREET FORD SITE), NEWCASTLE. ABODE RESIDENCIES. 
20/01002/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering into a planning 

obligation by 5th March that preserves the Council’s position in 
respect of obligations secured prior to the grant of permission 
16/01106/FUL,  

 
(i) Permit the variation of condition 7 so that it reads as 

follows: 
 

7.  The development hereby approved shall be occupied 
by any person (student or non-student) until 31st 
August 2022 after which date it shall only be occupied 
by students unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
(ii) And subject to any other conditions attached to 

planning permission 16/01106/FUL that remain relevant 
at this time.  

 
  (B) Failing completion by the date referred to in the above 

resolution (A) of the above planning obligation, that the Head 
of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the 
planning application on the grounds that without such an 
obligation the development would not achieve appropriate 
open space provision and/or highway safety/adequate 
sustainable transport provision interests; or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the 
obligation can be secured. 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE NOOK, NEWCASTLE ROAD, 

MADELEY. MR JEFF ALLEN. 20/00969/REM  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Link to outline planning permission and conditions 
(ii) Approved plans 

  (iii) Provision of access and parking prior to occupation 
(iv) Approved Materials  
(v) Construction Hours  
(vi) Construction vehicles to access the site via Crewe Road  

only 
(vii) Approved Noise mitigation details 

 
10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BALTERLEY EQUESTRIAN 

CENTRE, BALTERLEY GREEN ROAD, BALTERLEY. MISS T DAVIES. 
20/01019/FUL  
 



Planning Committee - 02/02/21 

5 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

 
(i) Time limit condition  
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Occupancy restriction 
(iv) Materials 
(v) Removal of existing caravan 
(vi) Restriction on additional external lighting 

 
11. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KNUTTON COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

KNUTTON LANE, KNUTTON. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL. 
20/01087/DEEM3  
 
Councillor Jones stated that he did not support the demolition of the Community 
Centre without any clear plans of how the facility would be replaced but felt inclined 
to vote with the recommendation, in favour, in order to protect the environment for his 
residents.  Councillor Jones proposed that the recommendations of the 
Environmental Health Division regarding protection of the highway from mud and 
debris, be added.  The proposal was seconded by Councillor Reddish. 
 
Resolved: That prior approval be granted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Prior approval of an Environmental Management Plan. 
(ii) Prior approval of measures to protect the highway from mud 

and debris. 
(iii) Removal of demolition materials and securing the site. 

 
(The Environmental Management Plan to be reported to 
Committee for approval) 

 
12. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CLOUGH HALL PARK BOWLS 

PAVILION, CLOUGH HALL PARK, KIDSGROVE. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL . 20/01089/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That prior approval be granted. 
 

13. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON SITE OF THE FORMER SILVERDALE 
COLLIERY . 17/00258/207C2  
 
Councillor Jones thanked the officers for the satisfactory conclusion. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received.  
 

14. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
The Council’s Development Management Team Manager, Elaine Moulton advised 
that further correspondence had been received from the Planning Inspectorate in 
respect of 5 Boggs Cottages.  The Hearing, due to take place this week had been 
rescheduled to 14 June to allow for a site visit to be undertaken safely at this time.  
 
The Chair suggested that a letter be sent to the Inspectorate, from this Committee 
expressing its disappointment.  Councillor Jones suggested that the letter also 



Planning Committee - 02/02/21 

6 

included a question as to what was likely to change between now and June in 
respect of current restrictions. 
 
Elaine Moulton read the letter to Members which did not guarantee that the Hearing 
would take place in June. 
 
The Chair stated that he would be happy for a letter to be sent, in his name as Chair, 
expressing the Committees disappointment and expressing a strong wish that this 
not be delayed further than the June date.  Councillor Northcott stated that he would 
be happy to add his name alongside the Chair, in his role as Portfolio Holder. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information received. 
 

(ii) That a letter be sent to the Planning Inspectorate from the 
Chair of the Planning Committee and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Growth expressing disappointment that appeal 
hearing regarding 5 Boggs Cottages enforcement notice has 
been delayed and requesting that there are no further delays. 

 
(iii) That an update report on 5 Boggs Cottages be brought back to 

this Committee in two meeting’s time. 
 

15. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  
 
Elaine Moulton advised Members that the number of enforcement cases had risen 
again.  It was hoped that the numbers would be shown to be reducing in the next 
quarterly report.  The Chair stated that the increase was partly due to the pandemic 
and that the numbers needed to be watched closely and ensure that the numbers 
start to decrease as soon as possible. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

16. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- 1 GLADSTONE VILLAS, VICTORIA ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  20/21005/HBG  
 
Resolved: That a grant of £1,390 be given towards roof repairs. 

 
17. APPEAL DECISION - LAND ADJACENT TO THE OLD HALL FARM, MAIN ROAD, 

BETLEY, NR CREWE. 19/00491/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted. 
 

18. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

CLLR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.50 pm 
 


